UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PLATFORM TECHNOLOGY FOR LANGUAGE
LEARNING ENVIRONMENT

NOOR HIDA NATRAH BINTI AZIZ

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014



ABSTRACT

Rapid development of handheld device have change paradigm in learning process
and there are high encouragements of using technology for language learning using
leaming medium such e-learning, b- learing m-learning and future prediction is u-
learning. Each device have own characteristic, function, advantages and any other
factor. In language learning, mobile computing devices it’s seen as a future device
in language learning. However, in process on shifting form desktop to mobile
devices, its show that mobile web have some limitation compare with desktop. The
major limitation of mobile is screen size and this limitation make user suffer from
readiness, unorganized content access and difficulty of information navigation
because most web application is design for desktop and not appropriate for mobile
devices. The relevant of this study because web based have high depend on
language medium because student required for downloading, uploading, online
assessment or online quiz. With suggestion using responsive help student to easy
access to information. Responsive web design is means to build the layout of the
web interface on grids that can dynamically adapt to the viewing environment. Users
are not required to do anything but the responsive fix to screen size. Responsive media
can automatically scale and substitute media with lower or higher quality versions
according to the viewing size. Adaptable interface to simplest look and able to support
re-arranging navigation short cut and provide customization. Navigation helps user’s
direct guidance to relevant content within the current document or to related pages.

i



ACKNOWLEGMENT

s e
u :

\

“In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful”

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Almighty God as for His Supremacy
and Merciful led me the way to the completion of this thesis, Platform Technology for
Language Environment. Only after thorough hard work and practices that He has given

me, this thesis could be done well with little limitations.

Upon completing this project, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deep

gratitude to all people who have involved in assisting me completing this thesis.

My sincere appreciation goes to my main supervisor, Sir Shamsudin Md Sarif, for his
patience and wisdom given to me, and all the encouragement, guidance and feedback

throughout the completion of this project.
Not to forget, my appreciation goes to my parents and siblings for all their blessing and

prayers. I also would like to thanks to all my course mates for all the creative ideas and

suggestion which had been very helpful. Thank you very much to all of you

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTON

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction
Overview
Background of study
Problem statement
Research question
Research objective
Scope limitation
Significance

Summary of overview of whole research paper

CHAPTER2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
22

Introduction

Technology changes language learning environment

Preference in language learning environment

2.2.1 Mobility
2.2.2 Content
2.2.3 Collaboration

iv

Page

i
it

v

10
10
11
11



23
24

2.5

Medium for language learning

Platform technologies

2.4.1 Web based application
2.4.1.1 Rich media content
2.4.1.2 Two ways communication
2.4.1.3 Resource of multi tasks
2.4.1 4 Education source
2.4.1.5 Flexible

2.4.2 Sentient technology
2.4.2.1 Intelligent
2.4.2.2 Context aware

2.4.3 Nature of Mobile Device

2.4.3.1 Accommodate with current paradigm

2.4.3.2 Accommodate with internet

2.4.3.3 Variety of mobile apps
2.4.3.4 Touch screen
2.4.3.5 Enhance efficiency
2.4.3.6 Personalized

Existing devices

2.5.1 Desktop devices

2.5.2 Mobile devices

2.5.2.1 Personal Digital Assistant (PDA)

2.5.3 Mobile computing

2.5.3.1 Smart phone

2.5.3.2 Table computer

2.5.3.3 Ultra Mobile PC
2.5.4 Mobile operating system (OS)
2.5.5 Wireless network

12
13
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
27



