UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PLATFORM TECHNOLOGY FOR LANGUAGE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT

NOOR HIDA NATRAH BINTI AZIZ

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014

ABSTRACT

Rapid development of handheld device have change paradigm in learning process and there are high encouragements of using technology for language learning using learning medium such e-learning, b- learning m-learning and future prediction is ulearning. Each device have own characteristic, function, advantages and any other factor. In language learning, mobile computing devices it's seen as a future device in language learning. However, in process on shifting form desktop to mobile devices, its show that mobile web have some limitation compare with desktop. The major limitation of mobile is screen size and this limitation make user suffer from readiness, unorganized content access and difficulty of information navigation because most web application is design for desktop and not appropriate for mobile devices. The relevant of this study because web based have high depend on language medium because student required for downloading, uploading, online assessment or online quiz. With suggestion using responsive help student to easy access to information. Responsive web design is means to build the layout of the web interface on grids that can dynamically adapt to the viewing environment. Users are not required to do anything but the responsive fix to screen size. Responsive media can automatically scale and substitute media with lower or higher quality versions according to the viewing size. Adaptable interface to simplest look and able to support re-arranging navigation short cut and provide customization. Navigation helps user's direct guidance to relevant content within the current document or to related pages.

ACKNOWLEGMENT

"In the Name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful"

First of all, I would like to express my gratitude to Almighty God as for His Supremacy and Merciful led me the way to the completion of this thesis, Platform Technology for Language Environment. Only after thorough hard work and practices that He has given me, this thesis could be done well with little limitations.

Upon completing this project, I would like to take this opportunity to express my deep gratitude to all people who have involved in assisting me completing this thesis.

My sincere appreciation goes to my main supervisor, Sir Shamsudin Md Sarif, for his patience and wisdom given to me, and all the encouragement, guidance and feedback throughout the completion of this project.

Not to forget, my appreciation goes to my parents and siblings for all their blessing and prayers. I also would like to thanks to all my course mates for all the creative ideas and suggestion which had been very helpful. Thank you very much to all of you

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	fii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	х

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTON

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Overview	1
1.2	Background of study	2
1.3	Problem statement	3
1.4	Research question	4
1.5	Research objective	4
1.6	Scope limitation	4
1.7	Significance	4
1.8	Summary of overview of whole research paper	5

CHAPTER2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	6
2.1	Technology changes language learning environment	9
2.2	Preference in language learning environment	10
	2.2.1 Mobility	10
	2.2.2 Content	11
	2.2.3 Collaboration	11

2.3	Medium for language learning	12
2.4	Platform technologies	13
	2.4.1 Web based application	14
	2.4.1.1 Rich media content	14
	2.4.1.2 Two ways communication	14
	2.4.1.3 Resource of multi tasks	15
	2.4.1 4 Education source	15
	2.4.1.5 Flexible	16
	2.4.2 Sentient technology	16
	2.4.2.1 Intelligent	16
	2.4.2.2 Context aware	17
	2.4.3 Nature of Mobile Device	17
	2.4.3.1 Accommodate with current paradigm	18
	2.4.3.2 Accommodate with internet	18
	2.4.3.3 Variety of mobile apps	18
	2.4.3.4 Touch screen	19
	2.4.3.5 Enhance efficiency	19
	2.4.3.6 Personalized	20
2.5	Existing devices	20
	2.5.1 Desktop devices	20
	2.5.2 Mobile devices	21
	2.5.2.1 Personal Digital Assistant (PDA)	22
	2.5.3 Mobile computing	22
	2.5.3.1 Smart phone	23
	2.5.3.2 Table computer	23
	2.5.3.3 Ultra Mobile PC	24
	2.5.4 Mobile operating system (OS)	25
	2.5.5 Wireless network	26
		27